

No. 19-292

**In the Supreme Court of the
United States**

ROXANNE TORRES, *PETITIONER*,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON, *RESPONDENTS*.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

ISHVA MEHTA
Counsel of Record
WWP HIGH SCHOOL NORTH
90 GROVERS MILL
PLAINSBORO, NJ, 08546
21im0853@wwprsd.org

ANEEQAH AHMED
WWP HIGH SCHOOL NORTH
90 GROVERS MILL
PLAINSBORO, NJ, 08546
22AA0015@wwprsd.org

February 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT**

- I. THERE WAS NO VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WITHOUT ANY PHYSICAL UNDERTAKING.
- II. HODARI D. DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FINAL OUTCOME OF THIS CASE
- III. THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE IS CONTROLLED BY CASES THAT DISCUSS SEIZURE BY PHYSICAL FORCE
 - A. The Search Clause Does Not Apply to This Case

CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

- Atwater v. City of Lago Vista*, 532 U.S. 318 (2001)
- Brendlin v. California*, 551 U.S. 249 (2007)
- Brooks v. Gaenzle*, 562 U.S. 1200 (2011)
- Brower v. County Of Inyo*, 489 U.S. 593 (1989)
- California v. Hodari D.*, 499 U.S. 621 (1991)
- Carpenter v. United States*, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)
- Graham v. Connor*, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)
- Illinois v. Wardlow*, 528 U.S. 119 (2000)
- Kyllo v. United States*, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)
- Michigan v. Chesternut*, 486 U.S. 567 (1988)
- Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968)
- Tennessee v. Garner* (1984), 471 U.S. 1 (1985)
- United States v. Jones*, 565 U.S. 400 (2012)
- United States v. Va Larie*, 424 F.3d 694, 701 (8th Cir. 2005)
- United States v. Mendenhall*, 446 U.S. 544 (1980)
- Utah v. Strieff*, 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016)
